consumed, which primarily consisted of food ingredients consumed for the operation of the restaurants,

amounted to approximately HK$92,388,000, HK$127,337,000 and HK$73,083,000, respectively,

representing approximately 31.4%, 32.3% and 31.1%, respectively, of our Group’s revenue. Our Group

does not enter into any long-term contracts with our food ingredient suppliers and we purchase food

ingredients on an order basis. The food ingredient purchases are generally determined by prevailing

market prices and subject to fluctuation in market prices. Although our Group will continue to monitor our

cost of food ingredients and implement cost control measures to control the cost, the fluctuations in the

food ingredients may affect the profit margin of our operations.

The table below sets forth a sensitivity analysis for our Group’s costs of materials consumed,

illustrating the impact on our Group’s profit/(loss) before income tax if our Group’s costs of materials

consumed had been 5% and 10% higher or lower in the years/period indicated, assuming all other

variables were held constant.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 224 –

Hypothetical fluctuation in costs of inventories consumed

+5% +10% -5% -10%
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Change in profit/(loss) before tax

For the year ended 31 December 2015 ..... (4,619) (9,239) 4,619 9,239

For the year ended 31 December 2016 ..... (6,367) (12,734) 6,367 12,734

For the seven months ended 31 July 2017. . . . (3,654) (7,308) 3,654 7,308

Staff costs

Our Group’s Cantonese restaurant operations highly rely on our experienced managerial and other

staff to manage the restaurants and interact with our customers regularly, which is critical to maintaining

the quality and consistency of our services as well as our brand and reputation. To sustain the growth of

our business, our Group is required to increase work force of skilled personnel. In addition, competition

for qualified personnel could also require our Group to pay higher wages which could result in higher

employee benefits expense. For the years ended 31 December 2015 and 2016 and the seven months ended

31 July 2017, our Group’s staff costs, including wage and salaries, directors’ remuneration and pension

scheme contributions amounted to approximately, HK$92,723,000, HK$122,963,000 and HK$76,476,000,

respectively, representing approximately 31.5%, 31.2% and 32.6%, respectively, of our Group’s revenue.

The increase in salary level of staff in the restaurant industry in Hong Kong, Shanghai and Macau and

competition among restaurant operators may increase our Group’s costs associated with hiring and

retaining qualified staff. In addition, the increase in the statutory minimum wage rate may increase the

overall market salary level of low-paid workers, which may in turn increase the staff costs. Our Group

expects that the staff costs will continue to increase, which may affect our profit margin.

The table below sets forth a sensitivity analysis for our Group’s staff costs, illustrating its

impact on our Group’s profit/(loss) before income tax if our Group’s staff costs had been 5% and 10%

higher or lower in the years/period indicated, assuming all other variables were held constant.

Hypothetical fluctuation in staff costs

+5% +10% -5% -10%
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Change in profit/(loss) before tax

For the year ended 31 December 2015 ..... (4,636) (9,272) 4,636 9,272

For the year ended 31 December 2016 ..... (6,148) (12,296) 6,148 12,296

For the seven months ended 31 July 2017. . . . (3,824) (7,648) 3,824 7,648

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 225 –

Property rentals in relation to the premises for our Group’s restaurant operations

During the Track Record Period and up to the Latest Practicable Date, all of our Group’s

restaurants have been operated on leased properties and thus we have significant exposure to the

rental market of commercial properties in Hong Kong, Shanghai and Macau. For the years ended 31

December 2015 and 2016 and the seven months ended 31 July 2017, our Group’s property rentals and

related expenses amounted to approximately HK$46,867,000, HK$62,306,000 and HK$41,951,000,

respectively, representing approximately 15.9%, 15.8% and 17.9%, respectively, of our Group’s

revenue. Such rentals and related expenses represented a significant portion of our Group’s total

operating costs during the Track Record Period, thus our profitability and financial results may be

adversely affected by any substantial increase in market rentals in Hong Kong, Shanghai and Macau.

The table below sets forth a sensitivity analysis for our Group’s property rentals and related

expenses, illustrating its impact on our Group’s profit/(loss) before income tax if our Group’s

property rentals and related expenses had been 5% and 10% higher or lower in the years/period

indicated, assuming all other variables were held constant.

Hypothetical fluctuation in rental and related expenses

+5% +10% -5% -10%
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Change in profit/(loss) before tax

For the year ended 31 December 2015 ..... (2,343) (4,687) 2,343 4,687

For the year ended 31 December 2016 ..... (3,115) (6,231) 3,115 6,231

For the seven months ended 31 July 2017. . . . (2,098) (4,195) 2,098 4,195

Seasonality

Our Group experiences seasonal fluctuations in the revenue. Our Group’s revenue during certain

holiday periods, such as the Christmas holidays and the Chinese New Year holidays, is usually higher

than those for the remaining months of the year. Generally, the revenue of our Group during April

to August is lower than those for the remaining months, mainly due to limited traditional Chinese

festivals during such period.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 226 –

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES, ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

Our combined financial information has been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs. We have